

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

DISABILITY ADVOCATES, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

ELIOT SPITZER, in his official capacity as  
Governor of the State of New York,  
RICHARD DAINES, in his capacity as  
Commissioner of the New York State  
Department of Health, THE NEW YORK  
STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,  
MICHAEL HOGAN, in his capacity as  
Commissioner of the New York State Office  
of Mental Health, and THE NEW YORK  
STATE OFFICE OF MENTAL HEALTH

Defendants.

03 Civ. 3209 (NGG) (MDG)

**DISABILITY ADVOCATES, INC.'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

December 3, 2007

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON &  
GARRISON LLP  
1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10019-6064  
(212) 373-3000

and

DISABILITY ADVOCATES, INC.  
5 Clinton Square, 3rd Floor  
Albany, New York 12207  
(518) 432-7861

BAZELON CENTER FOR MENTAL  
HEALTH LAW

1105 15th Street, N.W., Suite 1212  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 467-5730

NEW YORK LAWYERS FOR THE PUBLIC  
INTEREST

151 West 30th Street, 11th Floor  
New York, New York 10001-4007  
(212) 244-4664

MFY LEGAL SERVICES, INC.

299 Broadway, 4th Floor  
New York, New York 10007  
(212) 417-3700

URBAN JUSTICE CENTER

123 William Street, 16th Floor  
New York, New York 10038  
(646) 602-5667

Attorneys for Plaintiff Disability Advocates,  
Inc.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
Preliminary Statement .....	1
Statement of Facts.....	6
A.    Disability Advocates, Inc.....	6
B.    Defendants .....	7
C.    Adult Homes Are Part of the State’s Mental Health System.....	9
D.    Adult Homes .....	11
E.    Supported Housing .....	16
F.    Numerous Adult Home Residents with Mental Illness Desire to Live in More Integrated Settings .....	17
G.    Virtually All Adult Home Residents with Mental Illness Are Qualified for Supported Housing.....	19
H.    Defendants Have Not Developed a Plan to Ensure that Persons with Mental Illness who Reside in Adult Homes Can Move to Integrated, Community-Based Settings .....	21
I.    Defendants Have Excluded Residents of Adult Homes from More Integrated Housing.....	25
J.    The Relief in This Action .....	27
Argument .....	30
I.    DAI HAS STANDING TO ASSERT ITS CLAIMS .....	31
A.    DAI’S Enabling Statute Authorizes This Suit .....	33
B.    DAI Meets The Requirements For Associational Standing .....	34
1.    DAI Has Identified Numerous Constituents With Standing.....	34
2.    DAI Has Standing to Seek Systemic Relief .....	38
II.   DAI’S CLAIMS ARE PROPERLY BROUGHT UNDER TITLE II OF THE ADA .....	41
A.    DAI Challenges Discrimination by Defendants in their Own State Programs and Activities.....	42
B.    The Unnecessary Segregation of DAI’s Constituents in Adult Homes Results from Defendants’ Policies and Choices in Administering Programs and Activities.....	45
C.    A State’s Use of Private Entities to Deliver Services in its Mental Health System does not Negate the State’s Obligation to Comply with the ADA’s Integration Mandate .....	51
III.  DAI’S CONSTITUENTS ARE NOT IN THE MOST INTEGRATED SETTING APPROPRIATE TO THEIR NEEDS.....	53

A.	The ADA And Rehabilitation Act Contain An Expansive Integration Mandate.....	55
B.	Supported Housing is Far More Integrated Than Adult Homes.....	58
1.	Substantial Evidence Supports DAI’s Contention that Adult Homes are Segregated Institutions that Impede Interaction with Non- Disabled Adults .....	59
2.	Supported Housing is a Far More Integrated Setting than an Adult Home .....	61
IV.	DAI’S CONSTITUENTS ARE QUALIFIED FOR SUPPORTED HOUSING .....	63
V.	DEFENDANTS HAVE NOT PROVED THEIR “FUNDAMENTAL ALTERATION” DEFENSE.....	68
A.	Defendants Have Not Demonstrated That Their Costs Would Increase as a Result of the Relief in this Action.....	69
B.	Defendants Have Not Demonstrated that Other Individuals Would Be Adversely Affected by the Relief Sought in this Action.....	74
C.	Defendants Have Not Demonstrated that Relief in this Action Would Require Alteration of the State’s Programs .....	76
VI.	DAI’S THIRD AND SIXTH CLAIMS FOR RELIEF.....	79
VII.	THE GOVERNOR IS A PROPER PARTY TO THIS LITIGATION.....	79
	Conclusion .....	82

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress &amp; Co.</i> 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	32
<i>Aiken v. Nixon</i> 236 F. Supp. 2d 211 (N.D.N.Y. 2002).....	39, 42
<i>Alford v. City of Cannon Beach</i> No. CV-00-303-HU, 2000 WL 33200554 (D. Or. Jan. 17, 2000).....	45
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	32
<i>Autism Society of Michigan v. Fuller</i> , No. 05:05-CV-73, 2006 WL 1519966 (W.D. Mich. May 26, 2006).....	42
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	45
<i>Brown v. Stone</i> , 66 F. Supp. 2d 412 (E.D.N.Y. 1999) <i>aff'd. sub nom</i> , <i>Mental Disability Law Clinic, Touro Law Center v. Carpinello</i> , No. 04-6619-cv, 2006 WL 1527117 (2d Cir. May 31, 2006).....	passim
<i>Bruggeman v. Blagojevich</i> , 219 F.R.D. 430 (N.D. 111. 2004) .....	74, 75
<i>Bryson v. Stephen</i> , No. 99-CV-558-SM, 2006 WL 2805238 (D.N.H. Sep. 29, 2006).....	74
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	41
<i>Clark v. Burger King Corp.</i> , 255 F. Supp. 2d 334 (D.N.J. 2003).....	41
<i>Clark v. McDonald's Corp.</i> , 213 F.R.D. 198 (D.N.J. 2003).....	41
<i>Comm. for Pub. Ed. and Religious Liberty v. Rockefeller</i> , 322 F. Supp. 678 (S.D.N.Y. 1971) .....	83
<i>Doe v. Stincer</i> , 175 F.3d 879 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	33

<i>Donahue v. Windsor Locks Bd. of Fire Comm’rs</i> , 834 F.2d 54 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	32
<i>E.K. v. New York Hosp.-Cornell Med. Ctr.</i> , 158 Misc.2d 334 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1992).....	33
<i>Fisher v. Oklahoma Health Care Auth.</i> , 335 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	passim
<i>Frederick L. v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 422 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	passim
<i>Frederick L. v. Dep’t of Public Welfare</i> , 157 F.Supp.2d 509 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....	66, 79
<i>Goldstein v. Coughlin</i> , 83 F.R.D. 613 (W.D.N.Y. 1979) .....	34
<i>Hahn Barta v. Linn County, IA</i> , 130 F.Supp.2d 1036 (N.D. Iowa 2001) .....	68
<i>Helen L. v. DiDario</i> , 46 F.3d 325 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	49, 54, 59
<i>Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg</i> , 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	55, 69
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1997).....	36, 40
<i>Innovative Health Sys., Inc. v. City of White Plains</i> , 117 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	47
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace &amp; Agr. Implement. Workers of Am. v. Brock</i> , 477 U.S. 274 (1986).....	37, 41, 42
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	40
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	39
<i>Martin v. Taft</i> , 222 F. Supp. 2d 940 (S.D. Ohio 2002) .....	54, 71, 74
<i>Martin v. Voinovich</i> , 840 F. Supp. 1175 (S.D. Ohio 1993) .....	33, 68, 69
<i>Mclnnis-Misenor v. Maine Med. Ctr.</i> , 211 F. Supp. 2d 256 (D. Me. 2002).....	39

<i>Michigan Protection &amp; Advocacy Serv., Inc. v. Babin</i> , 799 F. Supp. 695 (E.D. Mich. 1992) .....	33
<i>Monaco v. Stone</i> , No. CV-98-3386, 2002 WL 32984617 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2002).....	33, 35, 37
<i>N.J. Protection &amp; Advocacy v. Davy</i> , No. Civ. 05-1784, 2005 WL 2416962 .....	35, 42
<i>Ohio Legal Rights Serv. v. Buckeye Ranch, Inc.</i> , 365 F. Supp. 2d 877 (S.D. Ohio 2005) .....	33
<i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	passim
<i>Oregon Advocacy Ctr. v. Mink</i> , 322 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	35, 36, 39, 42
<i>Pennsylvania Dep't of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998) .....	47
<i>Pennsylvania Protection and Advocacy, Inc. v. Houston</i> , 136 F. Supp. 2d 353 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....	42
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001).....	67
<i>Protection &amp; Advocacy, Inc. v. Murphy</i> , No. 90 C 569, 1992 WL 59100 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 16, 1992).....	33
<i>Radaszewski v. Maram</i> , 383 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	43, 49, 53
<i>Reeves v. Queen City Transp., Inc.</i> , 10 F. Supp.2d 1181 (D. Colo. 1998).....	45
<i>Risinger v. Concannon</i> , 117 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D. Me. 2000).....	33, 35, 42
<i>Rolland v. Cellucci</i> , 52 F. Supp. 2d 231 (D. Mass. 1999).....	54, 81
<i>Rubenstein v. Benedictine Hosp.</i> , 790 F. Supp. 396 (N.D.N.Y. 1992).....	33
<i>Shotz v. Gates</i> , 256 F.3d 1077 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	39

<i>Small v. Gen. Nutrition Cos., Inc.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 83 (E.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	39, 40, 41
<i>Tenn. Protection &amp; Advocacy, Inc. v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville</i> , No. 3-95-0793, 1995 WL 1055174 (M.D. Tenn. Nov.14, 1995) .....	33, 42
<i>Tennessee Protection and Advocacy, Inc. v. Bd. of Ed. of Putnam County</i> , 24 F. Supp. 2d 808 (M.D. Tenn. 1998).....	42
<i>Townsend v. Quasim</i> , 328 F.3d 511 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	passim
<i>Trautz v. Weisman</i> , 846 F. Supp. 1160 (S.D.N.Y. 1994) .....	33, 35, 42
<i>Tyler v. City of Manhattan</i> , 849 F. Supp. 1429 (D. Kan. 1994).....	45
<i>United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Union v. Brown Group, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 544 (1996).....	36
<i>Univ. Legal Servs., Inc. v. St. Elizabeth's Hosp.</i> , No. Civ. 105CV00585TFH, 2005 WL 3275915 (D.D.C. July 22, 2005).....	33, 35, 39, 42
<i>Unzueta v. Schalansky</i> , No. 99-4162, 2002 WL 1334854 (D. Kan. May 23, 2002) .....	33
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	40

#### CONSTITUTIONAL ARTICLES

N.Y. Const. Art. XVII, § 4 .....	10
U.S. Const., Art. III, § 2.....	36

#### UNITED STATES STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

42 U.S.C. § 10801, <i>et seq.</i> .....	4, 6, 33, 34
42 U.S.C. § 10802.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 10805.....	35
42 U.S.C. § 12101.....	57



42 U.S.C. § 12132.....	47, 56
42 U.S.C. § 12134.....	57
Protection and Advocacy for Individuals with Mental Illness Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-310 § 3206, 114 Stat. 1193, 1193-94.....	34
28 C.F.R. § 35.130.....	31, 52, 57

**NEW YORK STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

N.Y. EXEC. LAW § 700 .....	22
N.Y. Exec. Law §§ 702 .....	82
N.Y. MENTAL HYG. LAW § 5.03 .....	83
N.Y. MENTAL HYG. LAW § 5.07 .....	43, 47, 48
N.Y. MENTAL HYG. LAW § 7.01 .....	8, 47, 48
N.Y. MENTAL HYG. LAW § 7.07 .....	9, 47
N.Y. MENTAL HYG. LAW § 29.15 .....	11
N.Y. MENTAL HYG. LAW § 45.10.....	11
N.Y. PUB. HEALTH LAW § 204.....	83
18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 487.....	9, 11, 47, 62
18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 485.....	<i>passim</i>

**FEDERAL RULES**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure Rule 21.....	83
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 .....	41
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(c).....	32

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

S. 568, 2007-2008 Reg. Sess. (N.Y. 2007) .....	23
--	----

A. 3864, 2007-2008 Reg. Sess. (N.Y. 2007) (New York State Assembly counterpart).....	23
S. 568, Bill Summary, 2007-2008 Reg. Sess. (N.Y. 2007) .....	23
Local Civil Rule 56.1.....	66
